
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Phil Garnett (0113 
39 51632) 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 
 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Monday, 21st March, 2011 
at 10.00 am 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

G Driver (Chair) 
P Grahame 
N Taggart 
A Lowe 
J Lewis 
T Hanley 
 

C Campbell 
G Kirkland 
S Smith 
 

P Harrand 
W Hyde 
 

J Elliott 
 

 
 

 Co-opted Member 
 
  G Tollefson 
 (Chair of Standards Committee) 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).  
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration  
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) if the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes held on 
14th February 2011. 
 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
To receive the minutes of the Standards 
Committee meeting held on 16th February 2011 
 

7 - 12 

8   
 

  KPMG REPORT - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AUDIT PLAN 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
informing the Committee of KPMG’s audit plan for 
the audit of the Council’s accounts. The attached 
report from KPMG highlights the risk based 
approach to the audit and the main risks they have 
identified for 2010/11.  
 

13 - 
38 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  KPMG REPORT - GRANTS AND RETURNS IN 
2009/10 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Resources 
informing the Committee on the result of the work 
KPMG have carried out on the certification of grant 
claims in respect of 2009/10. 
 
 

39 - 
48 

10   
 

  ANNUAL INFORMATION SECURITY REPORT 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) 
providing  the Committee  with an annual report on 
the steps being taken to improve Leeds City 
Council’s information security in order to provide 
assurance for the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

49 - 
62 

11   
 

  CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) setting out 
the current position in relation to the Council’s 
Contract Procedure Rules. 
 
 

63 - 
126 

12   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) notifying and 
inviting comment from the Committee upon the 
work programme. 
 

127 - 
132 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 21st March, 2011 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Monday, 14th February, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Driver in the Chair 

 Councillors P Grahame, N Taggart, 
C Campbell, G Kirkland, A Lowe, Tollefson, 
S Smith, J Elliott, P Harrand, W Hyde, 
J Lewis and T Hanley 
 

 Co-optee   G Tollefson 
 

 
Apologies   

 
 
 
 

88 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeal against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

89 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

90 Late Items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration. 
 

91 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

92 Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies received for absence. 
 

93 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

The minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee held on 24th 
January 2011 were approved as a correct record. 
 

94 Matters Arising  
 

The Chief Officer (Audit and Risk) informed the Committee, in relation to 
Minute 86, Annual Audit Inspection Letter, that in light of discussions with 
KPMG during the item and through officer negotiation, KPMG will propose an 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 21st March, 2011 

 

audit fee of £513,000k which is line with Audit Commission recommendations. 
The proposed fee had previously been £598,500. 
 

95 Corporate Performance Management Arrangements  
 

The Performance Manager (Planning, Policy and Improvement) presented a 
report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement)  
which showed the procedures in place that will act as an early warning system 
for potential areas of concern, rather than the authority relying on inspection 
from external bodies alone. The report also introduced Members to the 
Performance Dash Board that has been adopted by the authority and were 
presented with a visual display showing what  the Performance Dashboard 
looks like. 
 
Members contemplated the Performance Dashboard presented to them and 
stressed the importance of this work in contributing to a strong control 
environment and reducing the potential for any unexpected outcomes which 
could have a negative impact on the Council. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the contents of the report. 
 

96 Implications of the Localism Bill for the ethical framework in Leeds  
 

The Chair of the Standards Committee and the Head of Governance Services 
presented a report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
which sought preliminary views from the Committee as part of a consultation 
process on aspects of the Localism Bill which relate to the Council’s ethical 
governance arrangements, specifically: Members’ Code of Conduct; 
Standards Committee; and Local Assessment arrangements.  
 
Members discussed the report in detail, considering the various questions 
relating to the Standards Regime which had been framed in response to the 
Member Code of Conduct implications of the Localism Bill   
 
Members considered whether in principle a code of conduct need be put in 
place. Members commented that public interest in such arrangements is likely 
to remain. Members also commented that should a new code be introduced 
consideration of allegations of misconduct should be different to what has 
gone before in that Members should be informed from the outset that a 
complaint had been made against them.  Furthermore that it would be 
essential for any complaint to be reviewed before any proceedings take place 
to ensure that frivolous complaints are rejected.  
 
Members were also of the view that if adopted any new code of conduct 
should be signed by all current Members and any new Members on being 
elected to the Council.  
 
The Committee agreed that if any local arrangement be introduced 
consideration would need to be given as to the role of independent people as 
co-opted Members. 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 21st March, 2011 

 

 
 
RESOLVED – Members resolved that:  
 

(a) a voluntary code of conduct should be introduced that should be 
different to the previous code specifically allowing Members to be 
informed from the outset of any complaint, specifically that: 

 
1. the same process should be in place for dealing with differing 

complaints, namely:  

• Member against Member; 

• officer against Member; and  

• member of the public against Member. 
 

2. consideration be given to whether a separate Committee be 
appointed to administer any complaints under a voluntary code; 

 
3. any such Committee should be independent, and consideration 

be given as to whether the Chair be an independent co-opted 
individual; and 

 
(b)  a further report be brought to the Committee providing an update on 

the implications of the Localism Bill. 
 
(Councillor Taggart entered the meeting at 2:20pm during the discussion of 
this item. Councillor Lowe entered the meeting at 2:40pm during the 
discussion of this item.) 
 

97 International Financial Reporting Standards  
 

The Principal Finance Manager (Financial Management) presented a report of 
the Director of Resources. The report updated the Committee on progress 
towards implementing IFRS based accounts for the 2010/11 financial year. 
 
Members discussed the report raising particular concerns with regards to: 
ensuring that all Leases the Council had entered into had been recorded; and 
the increase in the deficit 
[...]
ents and noted the work Internal 
Audit has done to improve this situation. 
 
In reviewing the audits completed Members identified Mount St Mary’s School 
had be marked as having a failing control environment and failing in 
compliance with it and requested further information on the reasons behind 
this.  
 
In summary Members agreed in light of the current economic climate there 
should be a re-ordering of priorities in terms of auditing Council services.  
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 

(a) note the Internal Audit report, the changes to the 2010/11 Operational 
Plan and the value added to the organisation by the Internal Audit 
section; and 

(b) request details on the finding of the audit of Mount St Mary’s School.  
 

101 Communities and Local Government Consultation - Amendments to the 
Accounts & Audit Regulations 2003  

 
The Principal Finance Manager (Financial Management) presented a report of 
the Director of Resources. The report informed Members of the main 
amendments to the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 and sought 
Members’ views on the proposed changes. 
 
Members discussed the report and expressed dissatisfaction with the de-
criminalisation of contravention of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the contents of the report. 
 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 21st March, 2011 

 

 
102 Work Programme  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance)  submitted a report 
notifying Members of the draft work programme. 
 
The Committee reviewed its forthcoming work programme. 
 
RESOLVED  - The Committee resolved to note the draft work programme. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes  

 

Standards Committee 
 

Wednesday, 16th February, 2011 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Independent Members 
  
Gordon Tollefson (Chair) 
Joanne Austin 

 

Rosemary Greaves  
Philip Turnpenny  

 
Councillors 
 
C Campbell 
B Gettings 
 

B Selby 
J L Carter 
 

E Nash 
 

Parish Members 
 

Councillor P Cook 
Councillor Mrs P Walker 

Morley Town Council 
Pool in Wharfedale Parish Council 
 

APOLOGIES: 
 
Councillors J Priestley, J Harper and R D Feldman 
 
19 Appeals against refusal of inspection of documents  

 
There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 

 
20 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 
21 Late items  

 
There were no late items submitted to the agenda by the Chair for 
consideration. 

 
22 Declaration of interests  

 
There were no declarations of personal/prejudicial interests for the purpose of 
section 81(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



Draft minutes  

 

23 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

The minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held on 13th July 2010 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 
Further to Minute 5, the Chair informed the Committee that he had attended 
the Whips meeting held on 13th July 2010 and had received some 
constructive comments.  
 
Further to Minute 17(b), the Chair reported that Member Management 
Committee would be asked to comment upon the proposed amendments to 
the Members E-Mail Code of Practice at its meeting to be held on 29th March 
2011. 
 

24 Minutes of the Assessment Sub-Committee  
 

The minutes of the Assessment Sub-Committee meeting held on 13th 
December 2010 were received and noted. 
 

25 Minutes of the Consideration Sub-Committee  
 

The minutes of the Consideration Sub-Committee meetings held on 29th June 
and 13th December 2010  were received and noted. 

 
26 Minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee  
 

The minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee meetings 
held on 30th June, 29th July, 29th September, 15th Nov
[...]
w of the Employee Code of Conduct within the next 
7 days. 

 
28 Ethical Audit Action Plan: HR Issues Update  

 
The Head of Human Resources presented a report of the Chief Officer 
(Human Resources) providing a final update to the Committee on the actions 
assigned to the Chief Officer (Human Resources) as a result of the Ethical 
Audits undertaken in 2006 and 2007. 
 
Members particularly discussed the meaning of ‘operational matters’ and the 
types of issues that it would be inappropriate for a Member to become 
involved in, such as staffing matters.  
 
RESOLVED  - Members of the Standards Committee resolved to: 
(a) note the contents of the report; and 
(b) note the more targeted approach to potential risk areas set out in 

paragraphs 4.3 and 4.4 of the report. 
 
29 Implications of the Localism Bill for the Ethical Framework in Leeds  

 
The Head of Governance Services presented a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) briefing Members of the Standards 
Committee on the aspects of the Localism Bill which relate to the Council’s 
ethical governance arrangements, specifically the Members’ Code of 
Conduct, Standards Committee, and local assessment arrangements. 
 
The following issues were discussed: 

• The Localism Bill proposes to impose a duty on Councils to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by Members and co-opted members of 
the authority, even though there would be no obligation to adopt a Code of 
Conduct; 

• Conduct issues could be dealt with through group Whips, or criminal law 
for more serious matters, instead of a Code of Conduct; 

Page 9



Draft minutes  

 

• It would be useful to create a guidance note for Members on how to 
behave; 

• Comparisons of the way in which conduct matters were handled in other 
organisations; 

• The current threshold at which it is necessary to register the receipt of gifts 
and hospitality (£25.00) is too low and should rise to £50.00 to be in line 
with the threshold f
[...]
ndards Committee resolved to: 
(a) note the work programme; and 
(b) agree that the Standards Committee meeting due to be held on 20th April 

2011 be cancelled. 
 
33 Chair's Closing Remarks  

 
The Chair informed the Committee that Rosemary Greaves’ and Councillor 
John Priestley’s term of office would expire on 26th May 2011, therefore this 
would be their final Standards Committee meeting. It had been decided not to 
seek any re-appointments due to the reduction in the workload of the 
Committee and the proposals in the Localism Bill. 

 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chair expressed his appreciation to Ms 
Greaves and Councillor Priestley for their service and helpful contributions. 

 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Director of Resources 
 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee    
 
Date: 21st March 2011 
 
Subject: KPMG report - Financial Statements Audit Plan 
 

        
 

1.0 Executive Summary 

1.1 In order to discharge its statutory duties, KPMG has issued an audit plan for the 
Council’s 2010/11 accounts. The attached report identifies the key stages of the 
audit, the planned timetable and the key risks identified. A further audit plan for 
concluding on the Council’s arrangements for securing Value For Money is to be 
presented to this Committee in April. 

1.2 Officers have assessed the risks identified and undertaken appropriate action to 
mitigate the risks.    

  
2.0 Purpose Of This Report 

2.1 To inform members of KPMG’s audit plan for the audit of the Council’s accounts. 
The attached report from KPMG highlights the risk based approach to the audit and 
the main risks they have identified for 2010/11. This report also provides a summary 
of the actions undertaken by officers of the Council to mitigate the risks identified.    

3.0  Background Information 

3.1 KPMG’s statutory responsibilities and powers are set out in the Audit Commission 
Act 1998, The Local Government Act 1999 and t
[...]
te: 21st March 2011 
 
Subject: KPMG report - Grants and Returns in 2009/10 
 

        
 

1.0 Executive Summary 

1.1 KPMG have stated that the Council has good arrangements for preparing its grants 
and returns. Of the 24 claims and returns audited, only one claim has been 
qualified. This was due to a minor reconciliation variance of £171. This qualification 
had no impact on the actual claim received by the Council.  

1.2 Initial indications are that of the remaining claims, a further qualification maybe 
required due to the lack of evidence supplied by a third party to substantiate £16k of 
expenditure. This will have no financial impact on the Council. 

2.0 Purpose Of This Report 

2.1 To inform members on the result of the work KPMG have carried out on the 
certification of grant claims in respect of 2009/10.  

3.0   Background Information 

3.1 Each year the Government determines which grant claims require audit certification. 
The external auditors of each Local Authority are informed of these auditable grants 
by way of a register supplied by the Audit Commission. Corporate Financial 
Management provide a central coordination role to ensure all relevant working 
papers and grant returns are available for the Council’s external auditors in order to 
meet the Government timetables. 

4.0 Main Issues 

4.1 The attached report from KPMG confirms that the Council has good arrangements 
for preparing the required grant claims and that the majority of these claims were 
submitted on time and with a good standard of working papers. 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: C Blythe  
Tel: x74287  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 39



4.2 The report highlights the qualification and audit adjustments required in respect of 
the Housing  & Council Tax Benefit return. KPMG are required to recognise any 
adjus
[...]
 
can be exchanged and shared with other public authorities, partners and contractors in a 
secure environment.  
 
Therefore, significant steps are being taken to identify the possible risks and determine the 
most robust and appropriate solutions. This report outlines proposed solutions and progress 
made in the twelve months proceeding the last report (17th March 2010) .

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Andrew Nutting
  

Tel: 07891 276168  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 49



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 To provide Corporate Governance and Audit Committee  with an annual report on 
the steps being taken to improve Leeds City Council’s information security in order 
to provide assurance for the annual governance statement. 

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 Leeds City Council has recognised the need to protect its information assets from 
both accidental and malicious loss or damage. Information security is taken very 
seriously by the Council and this is evidenced by the ongoing work to improve the 
security of our information as outlined in this report.  

2.2 The report provides Committee Members with an update on the more strategic and 
cross-council activity ongoing to provide assurance on our approach to information 
security.  In this regard it covers actions taken to address the policy framework and 
development, the skills and competencies required and the technology requirements 
within the organisation.  

3.0 Main Issues 

Framework and Policy Development 

3.1 In April 2010 the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) was granted new powers 
to fine organisations up to a maximum of £500,000 for breaches of the Data 
Protection principles. These new powers were used on 24th November 2010 when 
the ICO fined Hertfordshire County Council £100,000 for two incidents whereby an 
employe
[...]
ent of Accounts. 

Chief Officer (Financial 
Management) 
Doug Meeson 

Un-scheduled items for 2010/11 

P
a
g
e
 1

3
1



 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME  
 

ITEM DESCRIPTION RESPONSIBLE OFFICER 
 

Impact of Disbanding the 
Audit Commission  

To receive a report on the impact of disbanding the Audit 
Commission, on how the assurance framework is assessed and 
reported to the Committee.   
 
(requested by the Committee at its meeting held on 26th September 
2010 during discussion on the disbanding of the Audit Commission) 

Chief Officer (Audit and Risk)   
Tim Pouncey 
 

6 Monthly Update Report 
on risk Management  
 

To receive a report updating members on the Council’s risk 
management arrangements. 
 
(This report is part of the Committee’s annual work programme)  

Chief Officer (Audit and Risk) 
Tim Pouncey 

Overall External Audit 
and Inspection Plan 
2011/12 
 

To receive a report consulting Members on the content of the External 
Audit and Inspection Plan 2011/12. 

Chief Officer (Audit and Risk) 
Tim Pouncey 

Implications of the 
Localism Bill  

To receive a report updating Members on the implications of the 
Localism Bill  
 
(This report was added to the work programme following a report 
detailing the Implications of the Localism Bill for the ethical framework 
in Leeds which was discussed on 14th February 2011)  

Assistant Chief Executive 
(Corporate Governance) 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

3
2


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Minutes of the Standards Committee
	8 KPMG report - Financial Statements Audit Plan
	LCC financial statements audit plan 2010-11 FINAL v2

	9 KPMG report - Grants and Returns in 2009/10
	LCC - Grants Certification Report 2009-10 FINAL v2

	10 Annual Information Security Report
	11 Contract Procedure Rules
	4(i) Contracts PR v2
	4(j) Contracts Code of Practice

	12 Work Programme
	March Live Work Programe




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 18th April, 2011 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Monday, 21st March, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Driver in the Chair 

 Councillors P Grahame, N Taggart, 
G Kirkland, A Lowe , P Harrand, W Hyde, 
J Lewis and T Hanley 
 

 Co-optee   
G Tollefson 

 
Apologies Councillors C Campbell and J Elliott 

 
 
 
 

103 Matters Arising  
 

Making reference to the pending departure of the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Corporate Governance) from the Council, the Chair expressed the 
Committee’s thanks for the help and guidance provided to the Committee by 
the Assistant Chief Executive and wished Ms Jackson well for the future. 
 

104 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

105 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

106 Late Items  
 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration excepting 
a proposed revision to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th 
February 2011. 
 

107 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interests made.  
 

108 Apologies for absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Campbell and J 
Elliot. 
 
 
 



 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 18th April, 2011 

 

109 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

The minutes of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee held on 14th 
February 2011 were approved as a correct record subject to an amendment 
to the resolution contained in Minute 96 – Implications of the Localism Bill for 
the ethical framework in Leeds. The minute to now read as follows: 
 
The Chair of the Standards Committee and the Head of Governance Services 
presented a report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) 
which sought preliminary views from the Committee as part of a consultation 
process on aspects of the Localism Bill which relate to the Council’s ethical 
governance arrangements, specifically: Members’ Code of Conduct; 
Standards Committee; and Local Assessment arrangements.  
 
Members discussed the report in detail, considering the various questions 
relating to the Standards Regime which had been framed in response to the 
Member Code of Conduct implications of the Localism Bill.   
 
Members considered whether in principle a code of conduct need be put in 
place. Members commented that public interest in such arrangements is likely 
to remain. Members also commented that should a new code be introduced 
consideration of allegations of misconduct should be different to what has 
gone before in that Members should be informed from the outset that a 
complaint had been made against them.  Furthermore that it would be 
essential for any complaint to be reviewed before any proceedings take place 
to ensure that frivolous complaints are rejected.  
 
Members were also of the view that if adopted any new code of conduct 
should be signed by all current Members and any new Members on being 
elected to the Council.  
 
The Committee agreed that if any local arrangement be introduced 
consideration would need to be given as to the role of independent people as 
co-opted Members. 
 
 
RESOLVED – Members resolved that:  
 

(a) should a voluntary code of conduct be introduced by the Council, that 
the code be different to the previous code, specifically allowing 
Members to be informed from the outset of any complaint made in 
respect of their compliance with it; and 

(b) a further report  be brought to the Committee providing details of the 
wider governance implications of the Localism Bill. 

 
 
(Councillor Lowe entered the meeting at 10:08am  during the discussion if this 
item) 
 
 



 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 18th April, 2011 

 

110 Minutes of the Standards Committee  
 

The Committee reviewed the Standards Committee minutes. The Chair of the 
Standards Committee informed Members that owing to the Standards 
Committee now not meeting on a regular basis and there subsequently being 
a back log of Corporate Governance and Audit Committee minutes to be 
noted it had been requested that the minutes not be added to the Standards 
Committee agenda pack and that the Chair of Standards Committee update 
the rest of the Standards Committee of any key issues discussed by the 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee. 
 
Members commented that at minute 28, – Ethical Audit Action Plan – HR 
Issues Updates, the actions assigned to the Chief Officer (Human Resources)  
following the ethical Audits undertaken in 2006 and 2007 have only just being 
completed and that this was a long time for work to be outstanding. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee Resolved to: 
 

(a) note the minutes of the Standards Committee; 
(b) note the intention of the Standards Committee to not receive the 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee minutes; and 
(c) request that information relating to any further outstanding actions 

following the Ethical Audits in 2006 and 2007 be circulated to members 
of the Committee. 

 
111 KPMG report - Financial Statements Audit Plan  
 

The Principal Financial Manager presented a report of the Director of 
Resources which informed Members of KPMG’ audit plan for the audit of the 
Council’s accounts. The attached report from KPMG highlighted the risk 
based approach to the audit and the main risks they had identified for 
2010/11. The report also provided a summary of the actions undertaken by 
officers of the Council to mitigate the risks identified.  
 
Mike McDonagh and Alison Ormston from KPMG were in attendance to 
present the KPMG Financial Statements Audit Plan 2010/11 to the 
Committee.  
 
Members discussed the audit fee with the representatives from KPMG, 
highlighting their concerns over an increasing fee in light of the Council’s 
current financial position. Mike McDonagh confirmed that if the audit could be 
completed for less than the stated price of  £530,383 then KPMG would 
reimburse the Council. It was noted that the risk factors that would determine 
whether such a course of action was possible were highlighted in KPMGs 
statement of audit fee assumptions. 
 
The Committee also discussed why the Council was recognising assets on 
the Balance Sheet when they had been sold or demolished and sort 
assurance that the new procedures being put in place would minimise the risk 
of such errors in the future. 



 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 18th April, 2011 

 

 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 

(a) agree the external audit plan in respect of the Council’s financial 
statements;  

(b) note the action taken by officers to manage the risks identified; 
(c) request a report on how the new procedures would minimise the risk of 

assets being recognised on the Council’s Balance Sheet when they 
have been sold or demolished; and 

(d) To receive a further report on the 2010/11 audit fee and the extent to 
which KPMG were able to finalise the audit at a cost below that 
previously agreed. 

 
112 KPMG report - Grants and Returns in 2009/10  
 

The Principal Finance Manager presented a report of the Director of 
Resources which informed Members of the result of the work KPMG have 
carried out on the certification of grant claims in respect of 2009/10. 
 
Mike McDonagh and Alison Ormston from KPMG were in attendance to 
present the work undertaken on the certification of grants and claims for 
2009/10. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the results of the 2009/10 
audit of grants and returns. 
 

113 Annual Information Security Report  
 

The Project Manager (Planning, Policy and Improvement) presented a report 
of the Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance). The report was the 
annual report on the steps being taken to improve Leeds City Council’s 
information security in order to provide assurance for the annual governance 
statement.  
 
Members discussed the report in detail giving consideration to the new 
powers being given to the Information Commissioner’s Office and the 
potential reputational and financial risks in terms of fines for breaches of data 
protection principles where Council employees misplace sensitive information.  
Members also highlighted the increasing use of contractors who provide out 
sourced services and the steps that need to be taken to ensure that such 
contractors comply with data protection principles. In terms of attacks from 
intruders to the Council’s systems, Members requested to know the detail 
surrounding any major or minor attacks. 
 
Members considered the framework of policies being developed as part of the 
Information Governance Project, and the contribution these will make to 
strengthening the security arrangements for the Council’s information assets. 
It was noted that many of these policies are still only at draft stage and that  
work should continue to complete these. 
 



 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 18th April, 2011 

 

Members also commented on what access there was to the private emails of 
Members and other private Council information and the risks of such access 
being used inappropriately. 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 

(a) note the contents of the report; 
(b) request a report; 

1. detailing the extent of intruder attack on Council IT systems; 
2. outlining progress made in agreeing and implementing the 

policies which are still in development; 
3. explaining the arrangements that are in place for access to 

Members’ emails; and 
4. describing the assurance Members can gain from the Council’s 

arrangements for information security. 
 

114 Contract Procedure Rules  
 

The Chief Procurement Officer presented a report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Corporate Governance) which set out the current position in 
relation to the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules. 
 
Members considered;  
 

• the number of officers who can make purchases on behalf of the 
Council; 

• the extent of work required to improve procurement controls, 
particularly in respect of monitoring arrangements to be introduced by 
the Chief Procurement Officer;  

• the extent of consultation with Members when contracts with suppliers 
of goods and services are being drawn up; and 

• the extent to which waivers to contract procedure rules are submitted 
and the value of those waivers. 

 
Members also made reference to a recently undertaken Central and 
Corporate Scrutiny Board review of the contracts procedure rules 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 

(a) note the contents of the report; and  
(b) request a further report be submitted to the Committee in three months 

time to update on progress made. 
 
(Councillor Lowe left the meeting at 11:02am and Councillor Taggart entered 
the meeting at 11.15am during the discussion of this item) 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 18th April, 2011 

 

115 Work Programme  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
notifying Members of the draft work programme. 
 
The Committee reviewed its forthcoming work programme and also 
considered the removal of the May meeting because of the small number of 
items planned for May. 
 
RESOLVED  - The Committee resolved to: 

(a) note the draft work programme; and 
(b) agree that the May meeting of the Committee should be cancelled. 

 
 
 
 


